TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Spray Nine Corporation		11/17/2009	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Illinois Tool Works Inc.	
Street Address:	3600 West Lake Avenue	
Internal Address:	Patent Department	
City:	Glenview	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60026	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3257497	ADIRONDACK G R E E N
Registration Number:	2940552	AV-8
Registration Number:	3221145	COCO SCRUB
Registration Number:	1705729	EARTH SOAP
Registration Number:	3203351	FIREVIEW
Registration Number:	3482593	GREEN MARINE
Registration Number:	1544111	GREZ-OFF
Registration Number:	1231574	ISOPALM
Registration Number:	0697898	KNIGHT'S SPRAY NINE
Registration Number:	0695874	KNIGHT'S VITRIK
Registration Number:	2522184	ONCE OVER
Registration Number:	1707704	PEEL POWER
Registration Number:	1402765	POLY CLEAN
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004098 FRAME: 0353

900147928

Registration Number:	3200210	POLYSCRUB
Registration Number:	2026042	QWIK SHOT
Registration Number:	3699272	SMART FILL
Registration Number:	3273301	SNOW SHOOTER
Registration Number:	2674771	SPRAY 9
Registration Number:	2674772	SPRAY NINE
Registration Number:	3379963	SPRAY NINE
Registration Number:	3216850	THE GERM TERMINATOR
Registration Number:	2795300	TOOL SAVER
Registration Number:	3364190	TOTAL LOOK
Registration Number:	3207214	VINYL SHIELD
Registration Number:	3203350	XL-1
Serial Number:	76682557	GREEN CAN CLEAN
Serial Number:	76682558	GREEN CAN CLEAN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (847)724-4160

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: dcho@itw.com

Correspondent Name: Illinois Tool Works Inc.

Address Line 1: 3600 West Lake Avenue

Address Line 2: Patent Department

Address Line 4: Glenview, ILLINOIS 60026

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SPRAY NINE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Diane Cho
Signature:	/dc/
Date:	11/18/2009

Total Attachments: 3

source=exe Spray Nine TM assignment#page1.tif source=exe Spray Nine TM assignment#page2.tif source=exe Spray Nine TM assignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004098 FRAME: 0354

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is between Spray Nine

Corporation, a New York corporation (the "Assignor") and Illinois Tool Works Inc., a Delaware

corporation (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title, and interest in the trademarks,

service marks and trade names listed on the attached Exhibit A incorporated by reference into

this Agreement (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign all right, title and interest in the Trademarks to

Assignee and Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and

under the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the

Trademarks are used;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to

Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and

interest in and to the Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business associated with said

Trademarks and registrations thereof, including any rights under common law, and which

include the Trademarks alone or in combination with other words, figures, designs or indicia,

including any rights, title and interest as service marks, trademarks, trade names and all common

law rights connected therewith, together with the goodwill of the business with respect to which

the Trademarks or any such other marks or names have been used and/or registered and all

claims, proceeds and causes of action relating to past, present or future infringement of said

Trademarks or said other marks or names.

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004098 FRAME: 0355 Assigner hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record Assignee, as assignee and owner of any and all of Assignor's right in the Trademarks and to issue to Assignee any and all trademark registrations and service mark registrations resulting from said trademark applications and service mark applications, or any renewals of said

registrations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized and acting on behalf of Assignor, does hereby execute this assignment to take effect on the 1 day of November, 2009.

Spray Nine Corporation

By: Mark Croll

Title: Vice President

EXHIBIT A

Trademark	Appl. No/Reg, No.
Adirondack GREEN & Design	3257497
AV-8	2940552
Coco Scrub & Design	3221145
EARTH SOAP	1705729
FIREVIEW	3203351
GREEN MARINE	3482593
GREZ-OFF	1544111
ISOPALM	1231574
KNIGHT'S Spray NINE & Design	0697898
KNIGHT'S Vitrik & Design	0695874
ONCE OVER	2522184
PEEL POWER '	1707704
POLY CLEAN	1402765
PolyScrub & Design	3200210
QWIK SHOT	2026042
SMART FILL	3699272
SNOW SHOOTER	3273301
Spray 9	2674771
SPRAY NINE ·	2674772
SPRAY NINE & Design	3379963
THE GERM TERMINATOR	3216850
TOOL SAVER	2795300
TOTAL LOOK	3364190
VINYL SHIELD	3207214
XL-1	3203350
GREEN CAN CLEAN	76/682557
Green Can Clean & Design	76/682558
XL-TEK	76/679177

TRADEMARK REEL: 004098 FRAME: 0357

RECORDED: 11/18/2009